‘;Vgriﬁe&d/ es

VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF CERTIFICATE
TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY

I, RALPH L. BARRON, JR., D.O., am aware of my rights to
representation by counsel, the righf of being formally charged
and having a formal adjudicative hearing, and do hereby freely
execute this document and choose to take the actions described
herein.

I, RALPH L. BARRON, JR., D.0O., do hereby voluntarily,
knowingly, and intelligently surrender my certificate to
practice medicine and surgery, No. 1322, to the State Medical
Board of Ohio ("Board"), thereby relinquishing all rights to
practice medicine and surgery in Ohio, effective January 1,
1991.

I understand that as a result of the surrender herein that
I am no 1longer permitted to practice medicine and surgery in
any form or manner in the State of Ohio.

I agree that I shall be ineligible for, and shall not apply
for, reinstatement of certificate to practice medicine and
surgery No. 1322, or issuance of any other certificate pursuant
to Chapters 4730 and 4731., Ohio Revised Code, on or after the.
date of signing this Voluntary Surrender of Certificate to
Practice Medicine and Surgery. Any such attempted
reapplication shall be considered null and void and shall not
be processed by the Board.

I hereby authorize the Board to enter upon its Journal an

Order reflecting surrender of my certificate to practice


SchmidtE


S

medicine and surgery, No. 1322, in conjunction with which I
expressly waive all rights as set forth in Chapter 119., Ohio
Revised Code, including but not limited to my right to counsel,
right to a hearing, right ¢to présent evidence, right to
cross-examine witnesses, and right to appeal the Order of the
Board accepting surrender of my certificate to practice
medicine and surgery.

I, RALPH L. BARRON, JR., D.O., do also agree to surrender
any and ' all 1licenses or certificates to practice medicine
and/or surgery I hold in any other state and agree not to apply
for or reapply for such licenses or certificates with any other
state(s) in the future.

I, RALPH L. BARRON, JR., D.O., hereby release the Board,
its members, employees, agents and officers, jointly and
severally, from any and all liability arising from the within
matter.

This document shall be considered a public record as that
term is used in Section 149.43, Ohio Revised Code.

Further, this information may be reported to appropriate
organizations, data banks, and governmental bodies.

I stipulate and agree that I am taking the action described
herein in lieu of formal disciplinary proceedings by the Board
pursuant to its citation letter issued to me on October 10,
1990, a copy of which is attached hereto. By agreeing to this
action of surrender of my certificate, I am not admitting

either explicitly or implicitly that I have committed a



violation of Ohio Revised Code Chapters 2907, 2925, 3719, 4731

or rules adopted in accordance with those Ohio Revised Code

Chapters.

Signed this ,UZA_ day of b{c emper , 1990,

RALP;é’ L. BARRON, JR. / D.O.

WITNESS

/) /Jéz/é;m

WITNESS

Sworn to and subscribed in my presence, this prfiday

&mevcw , 1990.

Q
Noﬁ RY PUBLIC /

(This form must be either witnessed OR notarized.)

Accepted by the State Medical Board of Ohio:

HENRY G. CRAMBLETT, M.D. TIMOTHY S. JOST, J.D.
SECRETARY SUPERVISING MEMBER

&1 22 ( 2|2 )
DATE DATE

0792



STATE OF CHIO
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD
77 SOUTH HIGH STREET
17TH FLOOR
COLUMBUS CH 43215

October 10, 1990 -

Ralph L. Barron, Jr., D.O.
975 North Main Street
Akron, OH 44310

Dear Doctor Barron:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Chio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery, or to reprimand or place you on
probation for cne or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about the dates indicated, you excessively prescribed the
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the
patient’s medical record and in the attached "Prescription List By
Patient Number", in the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient
1, who is identified in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain
sealed to protect patient confidentiality). This prescribing is in
excess of any therapeutic benefit to this patient.

(2) On or about the dates indicated, you excessively prescribed the
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the
patient’s medical record and in the attached "Prescription List By
Patient Number", in the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient
2, who is identified in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain
sealed to protect patient confidentiality). This prescribing is in
excess of any therapeutic benefit to this patient.

(3) On or about the dates indicated, you prescribed the controlled
substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the patient’s medical
record and in the attached "Prescription List By Patient Number", in
the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient 3, who is identified
in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain sealed to protect patient
confidentiality). This prescribing is without therapeutic benefit to
this patient.

(4) On or about the dates indicated, you excessively prescribed the
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the
patient’s medical record and in the attached "Prescription List By
Patient Number", in the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient
4, vho is identified in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain
sealed to protect patient confidentiality). This prescribing is in
excess of any therapeutic benefit to this patient and in certain
instances, contraindicated to this patient’s diagnoses.
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(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

The acts,

Barron, Jr., D.O.
October 10, 1990

On or about the dates indicated, you prescribed the controlled
substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the patient’s medical
record and in the attached "Prescription List By Patient Number", in
the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient 5, who is identified
in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain sealed to protect patient
confidentiality). This prescribing is without therapeutic benefit to
this patient and in certain instances, contraindicated to this
patient’s diagnoses. '

On or about the dates indicated, you excessively prescribed the
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the
patient’s medical record and in the attached "prescription List By
Patient Number", in the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient
6, who is identified in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain
sealed to protect patient confidentiality). This prescribing is in
excess of any therapeutic benefit to this patient.

On or about the dates indicated, you excessively prescribed the
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs listed in the
patient’s medical record and in the attached "Prescription List By
Patient Number", in the strengths and amounts indicated, to Patient
7, who is identified in the attached Patient Key (Key to remain
sealed to protect patient confidentiality). This prescribing is in
excess of any therapeutic benefit to this patient.

In the course of treatment of Patient 7, you prescribed controlled
substance narcotic analgesics, controlled substance hypnotics,
controlled substance depressants and other dangerous drugs, based on
patient requests for medications or patient camplaints. This
prescribing was frequently done without utilization of diagnostic
testing or other methods of evaluating the validity of the
complaints, or the nature or severity of the patient’s reported pain,
illness or injury.

conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1) through (8)

above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "failure to use reasonable
care discrimination in the administration of drugs," and "failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for
treatment of disease," as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B){(2), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1)

through (

8) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "selling,

prescribing, giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and
legitimate therapeutic purposes,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(3), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (1)

through (
from, or

8) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "a departure
the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar

practitioners under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual
injury to a patient is established," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised Code.
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Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (3),
(6), and (8) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating
or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting
the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or
any rule promilgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(C), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Chio Administrative Code,
a violation of any provision of Rule 4731-11-02 also violates Sections
4731.22(B)(2), and (6), Ohio Revised Code, and further, a violation of Rule
4731-11-02(C) also constitutes a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(3), if such
violation is committed purposely, knowingly or recklessly.

(9) In the course the treatment of Patient 7, you routinely prescribed
controlled substance stimulants for weight loss over extended periods
of time, including instances in which Patient 7 gained or failed to
lose weight.

(10) In the course of treatment of Patient 7, you prescribed a two (2)
week, or one (1) unit-per—day supply of controlled substance
stimilants, on the following dates and in the amounts indicated

below:
DATE DRUG/SCHEDULE U REFILLS TOTAL
06,/23/88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
07,01,/88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
07,/14,88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
09,29,/88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
10,03/88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
11,0188 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
11,10/88 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
01,/31,/89 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
02,09,/89 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
03,/28/89 ADIPEX-P/IV 14 0 14
04,07,/89 PRELU-2/1I1 14 0 14
05,0289 PRELU-2/1II 14 0 14
05,/11,/89 PRELU-2/111 14 0 14
05,/23/89 PRELU-2,/111 14 0 14
06,06,/89 PRELU-2/1I1 14 0 14
06,15,/89 PRELU-2/11I 14 0 14
06,,19,/89 PRELU-2/111 14 0 14
06,29,/89 PRELU-2/111 14 0 14
07,03,/89 PRELU-2/1II 14 0 14
08,22,/89 PRELU-2/1I11 14 0 14
08,24,/89 PRELU-2/I11 14 0 14
09,05,/89 PRELU-2,/1I1 14 0 14
1012/89 PRELU-2/1I11 14 0 14
10,24,/89 PRELU-2/1I11 14 0 14
102689 PRELU-2/111 14 0 14
11,02,/89 PRELU-2/I11 14 0 14
11,07,/89 PRELU-2/1I1 14 0 14
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The acts, conduct, and/or cmissions as alleged in paragraphs (9) and (10)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "failure to use reasonable
care discrimination in the administration of drugs,” and "failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for
treatment of disease," as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio
Revised Code. T

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (9) and
(10) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "selling, prescribing,
giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate
therapeutic purposes," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (9) and
(10) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "a departure from, or
the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners
under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a :
patient is established,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (9) and
(10) above, individually and/or collectively, as pertaining to prescriptions
written on or after November 17, 1986 for Patient 7, constitute "(v)iolating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promilgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-04(B)(3), (5)(a) and
(5)(c), Ohio Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-04(C), Chio
Administrative Code, a violation of any provision of Rule 4731-11-04 also
violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (10)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting
to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation
of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promilgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(C), Ohio Administrative Code.
Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a violation of any
provision of Rule 4731-11-02 also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2), and (6),
Ohio Revised Code, and further a violation of Rule 4731-11-02(C) also
constitutes a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(3), if such violation is
committed purposely, knowingly, or recklessly.

(11) On or about December 12, 1989, Patient 7 was seen in your office on a
scheduled office visit. On that date, you issued two (2)
prescriptions for the following controlled substance stimilants, on
the dates and in the amounts indicated below:

DATE DRUG/SCHEDULE o8 REFILL TOTAL

12/12,/89 PRELU-2/1II 14 0 14
12/26,/89 PRELU-2/I11 14 0 14
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Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "failure to use reasonable care
discrimination in the administration of drugs," and "failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for
treatment of disease,” as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "selling, prescribing,
giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate
therapeutic purposes," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "a departure from, or the
failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under
the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is
established," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Chio Revised
Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting
to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation
of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promilgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(C) and (D), Ohio Administrative
Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code, a violation of
any provision of Rule 4731-11-02 also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2) and (6),
Ohio Revised Code, and further, a violation of Rule 4731-11-02(C) also
constitutes a violation of Section 4731.22(B)(3), if such violation is
committed purposely, knowingly or recklessly.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or attempting
to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation
of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any rule
promlgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(20),
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-04(B)(3), and (5)(c), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-04(C), Ohio Administrative Code,
a violation of Rule 4731-11-04 also violates Sections 4731.22(B)(2), (3) and
(6), Ohio Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "commission of an act that
constitutes a felony in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which the
act was committed," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(10), OChio
Revised Code, to wit: Section 2925.23, Ohio Revised Code, Illegal Processing of
Drug Documents.
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Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (11)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "commission of an act that
constitute a misdemeanor in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which
the act was committed, if the act was committed in the course of practice," as
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Section 3719.06, Ohio Revised Code, Prescription and Dispensing by
Practitioner.

(12) In the routine course of your treatment of Patient 7, you frequently
made improper sexual advancements in vhich you attempted to solicit
Patient 7 to have sexual intercourse, by the use of inappropriate
explicit sexual language, gestures and physical contact. Examples of
such activity include but are not necessarily limited to, the
conversation which took place between yourself and Patient 7 during a
routine office visit on or about December 12, 1989.

such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (12) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "a departure from, or the failure
to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners under the
same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a patient is
established,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio Revised
Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (12)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "commission of an act that
constitutes a misdemeanor in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which
the act was committed, if the act was comitted in the course of practice,” as
that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(12), Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Section 2907.06, Ohio Revised Code, Sexual Imposition.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (12)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "commission of an act that
constitutes a misdemeanor in this state regardless of the jurisdiction in which
the act was committed, if the act involves moral turpitude," as that clause is
used in Section 4731.22(B)(14), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Section 2907.06,

Ohio Revised Code, Sexual Imposition.

(13) In the routine course of your practice, as relating to prescriptions
written on or after November 17, 1986, you frequently kept inadequate
patient records which did not properly reflect the amount of
controlled substances and other dangerous drugs which you prescribed
to Patients 1-7.

(14) Instances in which your medical records fail to document the
controlled substances prescribed by you, include, but are not
necessarily limited to, the following prescriptions issued on or after
November 17, 1986:
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NAME DATE DRUG/SCHEDULE o 8] REFILL TOTAL
PATIENT 1 01,/19/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 8 900
01,1989 TYLENOL #4/1I1 100 3 400
03/02/89 NEMBUTAL 100MG./II 100 0- 100
03/30/89 NEMBUTAL 100MG./II 100 0 100
04,27/89 TYLENOL #4/1I1I 100 3 400
05,23/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 6 700
06,0989 TYLENOL #4/T1I 50 0 50
11,07/89 NEMBUTAL 100MG.,/II 100 0 100
11/30/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 0 100
PATIENT 2 03/30,/89 PEROCODAN/II 100 0 100
04,27/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 5 600
04,27,/89 PEROCOCET/I1 100 0 100
04,27/89 NEMBUTAL 100MG./II 100 0 100
07,18/89 PERCODAN/II 100 0 100
08/15/89 PERCODAN/II 100 0 100
10/10/89 PEROCODAN/II 100 0 100
11,07,/89 PERCODAN/II 100 0 100
11,3089 PERCODAN/II 100 0 100
PATIENT 3 12/23/88 DARVON 65/IV 40 0 40
02,0989 DALMANE 30MG./IV 100 4 500
02,09/89 VICODIN/III 100 7 800
04,04/89 DARVOCET N-100/1V 100 6 700
10/17/89 DARVOCET N-100,/IV 100 1 200
12,26,/89 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
01,/11/90 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
01,25/90 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
02,2090 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
03,2090 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
03/23/90 DARVOCET N-100/1V 100 0 100
04,/03/90 TENUATE DOSPAN/IV 14 0 14
PATIENT 4 05/24,88 HALCION .5MG./IV 100 1 200
07,28/88 BQUANIL 400MG./IV 100 6 700
07/28/88 HALCION .5MG./IV 30 3 120
02,28/89 MEPROBRAMATE 400MG./IV 100 0 100
PATIENT 5 10/13/88 DARVOCET N-100,/IV 100 4 500
11,15/88 ROBITUSSIN AC/V 4 FL.OZ. 2
02/02/89 DAIMANE 30MG./IV 100 3 400
02,02/89 LIMBITROL 10MG.25MG./IV 100 3 400
02,02,/89 DARVOCET N-100/IV 100 3 400
05/04/89 DARVOCET N-100/IV 100 3 400
09,07,89 CDP/AMITR 10MG./25MG/IV 100 0 100
09/15/89 FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV 100 0 100
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PATIENT 5
(CONT’ D)

10,05,/89
12,/18,89
12,1889
12,/29,/89
12,2989
01,1090
01,1090
04,2690

PATIENT 6 01,0389
01,,03/89
02,0989
05,09,89
06,18,/89
03,27,90

PATIENT 7 01,07,/88
01,1688
03/15/88
05/16,88
06,09,/88
07,01,88
07,07,/88
07,/28,88
07,28/88
08,1188
08,11,88
08,/18,88
09,08,88
09/14,88
09,27/88
09,28,88
10,03,88
10/18,/88
11/15/88
11,2388
12/13/88
01,20,/89
02,02,/89
04,06,89
04,07,/89
05,02,/89
05,0289
05,02,/89
05,03,89
05/31,89
06,/11,/89
06,/13/89
06,/19,89

DARVOCET N-100,/IV
PROPXYPHENE N-100,/IV
PROPXYPHENE N-100,/IV
FLURAZEPAM 30MG.,/IV
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV
PROPXYPHENE N-100,/TV
PROPXYPHENE N-100/IV
FLURAZEPAM 30 MG. /IV

VALIUM 5MG./IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV
DARVOCET N-100/1IV
VALIUM 5MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/II1
VALIUM 5MG./IV

VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/I11
TUSSIONEX,/II1I
VICODIN/III
ADIPEX-P/IV
ADIPEX-P/IV
VICODIN/III
TUSSIONEX,/11I
ADIPEX-P/IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TUSSIONEX/II1
ADIPEX-P/TIV
PERCODAN,/TI
TYLENOL #4/111
VALIUM 10MG./IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
ADIPEX-—P/TV
ADIPEX-P/IV
ADIPEX-P/IV

TUSSIONEX/III
DIAZEPAM 10MG./IV

PRELU-2,/I11
TYLENOL #4/I11

TUSSIONEX/II1
PRELU-2,/I11

October 10, 1990
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400
100

100
100
100
100
100

400
400
400
500
120
400

200
120
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PATIENT 7 07,03/89 PRELU-2/III 14 0 14
(CONT'D) 07,08/89 TYLENOL #4/III 100 1 200
07/15,89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 2 300
07/25/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 3 400
08/10/89 PERCOCET/II 100 0 100
08/13/89 PRELU-2/I11 14 0 14
09/13/89 VALIUM 10MG./IV 100 1. 200
102689 PRELU-2/1II 14 0 14
11,21,89 PRELU-2/11I ' 14 0 14
11,23/89 PRELU-2/11I 14 0 14
11,25/89 VICODIN/III 60 1 120
12,26/89 PRELU-2/III 14 0 14

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (13) and (14)
above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "failure to use reasonable
care discrimination in the administration of drugs," and "failure to employ
acceptable scientific methods in the selection of drugs or other modalities for
treatment of disease," as those clauses are used in Section 4731.22(B)(2), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or amissions as alleged in paragraphs (13) and
(14) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "selling, prescribing,
giving away, or administering drugs for other than legal and legitimate
therapeutic purposes,” as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(3), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (13) and
(14) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "a departure from, or
the failure to conform to, minimal standards of care of similar practitioners
under the same or similar circumstances, whether or not actual injury to a
patient is established," as that clause is used in Section 4731.22(B)(6), Ohio
Revised Code.

Further, your acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraphs (13) and
(14) above, individually and/or collectively, constitute "(v)iolating or
attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provisions of this chapter or any
rule promulgated by the board," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(20), Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Rule 4731-11-02(D), Ohio
Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 4731-11-02(F), Ohio Administrative Code,
a violation of any provision of Rule 4731-11-02 also violates Sections
4731.22(B)(2) and (6), Ohio Revised Code.

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Chio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing,
the request must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the
State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and
examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
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In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may,
in your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or not
to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice osteopathic medicine and surgery or to reprimand or place you on
probation. -

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.
Very truly yours,

2 npion

Henry G. Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:jmb
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 746 510 307
RETURN RECEIPT RBQUESTED



STATE OF OHIO

THE STATE MEDICAL BQOARD

PRESCRIPTION LIST BY PATIENT NUMBER

RALPH L. BARRON, JR., D.O.

NAME

PATIENT 1

PATIENT 2

DATE

01,/19,/89
01,19/89
03,02/89
03,30,/89
04,27,/89
05/23/89
06,09,/89
09,/12,/89
09/12,/89
09,/12,/89
11,07,/89
11,07,/89
11/30,/89
01,02,/90
02,/01,90
03,/01,/90
03,0190
03,2990
04,/26,/90
04,/26,90

01,19,/89
01,/19/89
01,/19/89
02/23/89
03,/30,/89
04,/27,/89
04,/27/89
04,27,/89
05/23/89
06,20,/89
07,/18,/89
08/15,/89
08,/15/89
09,/12,/89
10,10,/89
10,10/89
11,07,/89
11,/30,/89
11/30/89
11,/30,89
01,02,90
02/01,/90
02,01,/90
03,0190
03,/29,90
03,/29,/90
04,/26,90
06,/05,/90
06,/12,90
06,12,/90

DRUG/SCHEDULE

VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/111
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
TYLENOL #4/111
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/111
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/111
TYLENOL #4,/111
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
RESTORIL 30MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/111
TYLENOL #4/I11I
VALIUM 10MG./IV
DALMANE 30MG./IV

VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN /11
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN /II
PERCODAN /II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCOCET /11
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN /II
PERCODAN /II
PERCODAN /II
PERCODAN /II
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN /11
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN /11
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN /II
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN ,/II
PERCODAN /II
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCOCET /11
RESTORIL 30MG./IV
PERCOCET /I1
PERCOCET /11
PERCOCET /II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
EMPIRIN #3/I11

REFILLS TOTAL

HFNOOONOOOOOORNROOOWOOOODOOOUNMOOOOW N-ENORENOOONNWOOAWOOW®D

900
400
100
100
400
700

50
100
400
300
300
100
100
100
300
200
100
300
200
210

400
100
100
100
100
600
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
400
100
100
100
700
100
100
100
100
100
100
150
100
100
100
300
200
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PATIENT 3

PATIENT 4

01,/12/88
12/01,/88
12,0188
12/23/88
12/29,/88
02,09,/89
02,09,/89
02,09,/89
04,/04,/89
06,/29,/89
08,03,/89
10/17,/89
12/12,/89
12/26,/89
01,/11,/90
01,/25,90
02,/06,90
02,/20,/90
03,06,90
03,2090
03/23/90
04,/03,/90
07/31,90

05/24,/88
07,/28,/88
07,/28/88
12,20,/88
12,2088
02,/28/89

PATIENT 5 07,/05/88

10,13/88
11,/15/88
01,/19/89
02,02,/89
02/02,/89
02,02,/89
05,04,/89
09,07,/89
09,/15,/89
10,05,89
12/18/89
12/18/89
12/29,/89
12/29/89
01,10,90
01,10,90
04,/26,/90
05,/04,90
05/04,90
06,/11,/90
07,02/90
07,/02,/90
07,17/90
07/31,/90

DARVON 65/IV
TRANXENE 15MG./IV
DARVON 65/1V
DARVON 65/1V
DEMEROL 50MG./II
FLEXRIL 10MG./NC
DALMANE 30MG./IV
VICODIN/III
DARVOCET N-100/IV
TRANXENE 15MG./IV
TALWIN S0MG./IV
DARVOCET N-100,/IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
TENUATE DOSPAN /IV
DARVOCET N-100/1V
TENUATE DOSPAN/IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV

HALCION .5MG./IV
EQUANIL 400MG./IV
HALCION .5MG./IV
ESGIC /NC

HALCION .25MG/1IV
MEPROBAMATE 400MG./IV

LIMBITROL 10MG.25./1V
DARVOCET N-100/1IV
ROBITUSSIN AC/V
DARVOCET N-100/1IV
DALMANE 30MG./IV
LIMBITROL 10MG.25MG./IV
DARVOCET N-100/1IV
DARVOCET N-100/1IV
CDP/AMITR 10MG.25./1V
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/1V
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/1V
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/1V
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/IV
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./1IV
CDP/AMITR 10MG.25MG./IV
CDP/AMITR 10MG.25MG./IV
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/IV
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/IV
PROPOXYPHENE N-100/IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV
FLURAZEPAM 30MG./IV

100
100

30
100
100
100

100
100

4FL.OZ.

60
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

OHOOOOOOOOOOOOWOOKEWWWONBW ONNWN WOOOODOOOOOOHDBWANBUIOOONW



PAGE 3

PATIENT 6

PATIENT 7

01,03,89
01,03,89
02,/09,/89
03/28,89
05,/09,/89
05,09,/89
06,/18,/89
08,/03,/89
08,/31,/89
12/05,/89
01,/16,90
02/15,90
03,/27,/90
03,/27,/90
05,/22,/90
07,/24,/90

11,19/87
01,07,/88
01,16,/88
01,21,/88
01,21,/88
02/11,/88
02/23,/88
02,/23,/88
03/15,/88
03/15,/88
03/15/88
03,/29,/88
04,/05,/88
04,05,/88
04,/19,/88
04,/28,/88
05/05,/88
05/12,/88
05/12,/88
05/16,88
05/16,/88
05,/26,/88
05,/26,/88
06,07,/88
06,07,/88
06,09,/88
06,/16,/88
06,/23,/88
06,/23,/88
06,/23,/88
07,01,/88
07,07,/88
07,07,/88
07/14,/88

VALIUM 5MG./IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV
DARVOCET N-100/IV
WYGESIC /IV
VALIUM 5MG./IV
WYGESIC /IV
TYLENOL #4/111
TYLENOL #3/111
TYLENOL #3/II1I
PERCOCET /11
PERCOCET /11
PERCOCET /II
PERCOCET /II
VALIUM S5MG./1V
PERCOCET /11
PERCOCET /11

VALIUM 10MG./IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/I11I
PERCODAN,/I1I
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN,/11I
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN,/T1
TUSSIONEX/I1I
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TRIAVIL 4-25/NC
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN/II
PERCODAN,/II
VICODIN/III
PERCODAN/I1
PERCODAN/I1
VALIUM 10MG./IV
VICODIN/III
TRIAVIL 4-25/NC
VALIUM 10MG./IV
ADIPEX-P/IV
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN,/I1I
ADIPEX-P/IV
TUSSIONEX/I11I
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
PERCODAN/11
ADIPEX-P/IV
ADIPEX-P/IV
VICODIN/III
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN/II

OB WOOOOOOOOQOLWNAOONODOOONOONOOOORKEFERN CQOWOOOOWNNILA_WHBWW
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PATIENT 7 07,14,88
(CONT’D)  07,14/88
07,28/88
07,28/88
07,28,/88
07,28,/88
07,28,/88
07,28/88
08,04,88
08,/11,/88
08,11,88
08,16,88
08,18,/88
08,18,/88
08,23/88
08,/23,/88
08,23,/88
08,23,/88
09,01,/88
09,/01,/88
09,/08,88
09,/08,88
09,/08,/88
09,/14,/88
09,/15,/88
09,/15,/88
09/15,/88
09,/15,/88
09,/20,/88
09,/27,/88
09,/27,/88
09,/28,/88
09,/29,/88
09,29,/88
09,/29,/88
10,03/88
10,06,/88
10,/06,/88
10,06,/88
10/13,/88
10,18,/88
10,18,/88
10,27,/88
10,27,/88
11,01,/88
11,01,/88
11,10/88
11,15/88
11,22/88
11,22,/88
11,23/88

ADIPEX-P/IV
TUSSIONEX/III
PARAFON FORTE,/NC
PERCODAN,/11
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
TUSSIONEX/III
ADIPEX-P/IV
QUINAMINOPH,/NC
PERCODAN,/1I
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TUSSIONEX/III
TYLENOL #4/II1
ADIPEX-P/IV
RIDAURA 3MG./NC
PERCODAN,/I1
TUSSIONEX/III
HYTRIN/NC
IMODIUM/NC
ADIPEX-P/IV
TUSSIONEX/II1
NEMBUTAL 100MG.,/II

LOTRISONE CR.15MG./NC

PERCODAN,/I1I
TYLENOL #4/I11I
HYTRIN 2MG./NC

COMPAZINE SUPP. 25MG./NC 12

ADIPEX-P/IV
TUSSIONEX/III
PERCODAN,/II
FLEXERIL 10MG./NC
VALIUM 10MG./IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN,/I1
TUSSIONEX/I11I
ADIPEX-P/IV
ADIPEX-P/IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #3/IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TYLENOL #4/1V
ADIPEX-P/IV
FLEXERIL 10MG./NC
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
TYLOX/11I
ADIPEX-P/IV
TUSSIONEX/I1I
TYLOX/I1I
ADIPEX-P/IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV

NITROFURANTOIN 10MG.,/NC

TYLOX/II

14
12
100

ONOOOOOOONOl—'NHOOOOONUJAOI—‘Ol—'OI—'OOOOCOO\OOO\ONO(&JQAOOOOO\OO
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6 0z.

100
6 0Z. —
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PATIENT 7 12,13/88
(CONT’D)  12,/27/88
12/27/88
12,/27/88
12,30,/88
01,03/89
01,20/89
01,2089
01,20,/89
01,/31/89
01,/31,/89
01,/31,/89
02,/02,/89
02,/09,/89
02,/09,/89
02,09,/89
02,09,/89
02,23/89
02,23/89
03,07,/89
03,09,/89
03,09,/89
03,/14/89
03,14,/89
03,28,/89
03,28,/89
03,28/89
03,/31,/89
04,/06,/89
04,06,/89
04,07/89
04,18,/89
04,/18,/89
04,18,/89
05,02,/89
05,02,/89
05,02,/89
05,03,/89
05,/11,/89
05,/11,/89
05,/11,/89
05,/11,/89
05,18,/89
05,18,/89
05,23,/89
05,23,/89
05,23,/89
05,23,/89
05,/31,/89
06,/06,89
06,/06,/89

ADIPEX-P/IV
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
TYLOX/II

VALIUM 10MG./IV

TUSSIONEX SUSP./III

ADIPEX-P/IV
TYLOX/I1

TETRACYCLINE 250MG./NC

RIDAURA/NC
ADIPEX-P/IV
TYLOX/II

VALIUM 10MG./IV
TUSSIONEX,/I11I
TYLOX/I1
ADIPEX-P/IV
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
LASIX 40MG./NC
TYLOX/I1I
ADIPEX-P/IV
DECONAMINE SR/NC
ADIPEX-P/IV
TYLOX,/11

LOTRISONE CR. 15 MG./NC

VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCODAN,/I1
NEMBUTAL 100MG./II
ADIPEX-P/IV
VALIUM 10MG./IV
TUSSIONEX/I11
PERCODAN,/11
PRELU-2,/111
TUSSIONEX/II1I
PERCOCET/11
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCOCET/11
PRELU-2,/T11
TUSSIONEX,/III
DIAZEPAM 10MG./IV
PERCOCET/II
TUSSIONEX/III
PRELU-2/I11
NEMBUTAL 100MG./11
TUSSIONEX/II1I
DECONAMINE SR/NC
PERCODAN,/11
HYTRIN 2MG./NC
PRELU-2/I11

LASIX 40MG./NC
PRELU-2/111
VALIUM 10MG./IV
PERCOCET/11

ONOOCOROWROONONOOOWOOOONODOOONOOOHOOWOOOONMNOCONNOOOWOOO
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PATIENT
{Conr- D)

PRELU-2 /111
TYLENOL #4111
TUSSIONEX 711

PERCOCET/I I
PRELU—Z/I 11

UTAL, lOOMG./II
PRELU-2 /11 I
TYLENOL, #4111

TETRACYCLINE 250MG. /Ne

TYLENOL #4/1171
PERCOCE’T/ II

VI BRA-TARg 100mG. /NC
FLEXERTY, 10MG. Ne
PRELU—Z/I II
UTAL 100mg /11

PRELU-2 /17 I

PRELU—Z/ III

VICopr N/1II
PERCOCET/ 11

PRELU—Z/ III
PRELU—Z/I II
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